

No. 17-712

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KEVIN BROTT, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JAMES
W. ELY, JR. AND MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
STEVEN J. LECHNER*

**Counsel of Record*

DAVID C. McDONALD

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

dmcdonald@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	5
I. THE VINDICATION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY IS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	5
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS POSSESSES EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE TUCKER ACT.....	7
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT TAKINGS CLAIMS REQUIRE THE GOVERNMENT TO WAIVE ITS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S OPINION IN <i>UNITED STATES V. LEE</i>	9
IV. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION WOULD ALLOW CONGRESS TO EVADE THE JUDICIAL SAFEGARDS OF ARTICLE III BY A SIMPLE ACT OF LEGISLATION.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN OPPORTUNITY FOR THE COURT TO REVISIT ITS EXTRA-CONSTITUTIONAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOCTRINE.....	17
A. Sovereign Immunity Is A Judge-Made Doctrine Entirely Foreign To The Constitution	17
B. At The Very Least, Sovereign Immunity Is Incompatible With The Just Compensation Clause	19
1. The self-executing nature of the Just Compensation Clause negates any sovereign immunity the United States may possess	20
2. The remedial nature of the Just Compensation Clause proves that a waiver of sovereign immunity is unnecessary	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arnsberg v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 971 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	7
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 710 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , No. 1:15-cv-38, 2016 WL 5922412 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 28, 2016)	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2017)	4, 9, 10
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	6, 22
<i>Duarte v. United States</i> , 532 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1976)	21
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929)	13, 14
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Glosemeyer v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 771 (2000).....	2
<i>Gully v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	8
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	5
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933) ...	20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	23
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 336 (2001)	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	11, 12
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014)	1
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	11, 12
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	12, 13, 15
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	20
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923)	23
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	8
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	15
<i>Territory of Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903)	24
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	23
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958)	23
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	4, 9, 10, 11, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. New River Collieries Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 341 (1923)	14
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	17
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	12, 13, 15
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829)	7
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1933)	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Preamble	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	16
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	11, 12, 14, 15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	11, 18
U.S. Const. art. VI	4, 18
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 171(a)	14
28 U.S.C. § 172(a)	14
28 U.S.C. § 172(b)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2, 3, 8, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1346	2, 4, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1491	3, 4, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2402	3
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774- 1789 (Worthington C. Ford ed., 1904).....	18
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federal- ism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (June 1987)	17, 18
Bernard H. Siegan, <i>Economic Liberties and the Constitution</i> 7 (2d ed. 2006).....	5
Eric Grant, <i>A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 144 (Fall 1996)	17, 18, 19
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Against Sovereign Immun- ity</i> , 53 Stan. L. Rev. 1201 (2001)	17, 18, 19
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>Railroads and American Law</i> (Univ. Press of Kansas, 2001)	1
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Contract Clause: A Con- stitutional History</i> (Univ. Press of Kansas, 2016)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James W. Ely, Jr. & Jon W. Bruce, <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (Oxford Univ. Press, 3d ed. 2008)	1, 5, 6, 7
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land</i> (Thomson Reuters/West, rev. ed. 2017)	1
Michael P. Goodman, <i>Taking Back Takings Claims: Why Congress Giving Just Compensation Jurisdiction to the Court of Federal Claims is Unconstitutional</i> , 60 Vill. L. Rev. 83 (2015)	23, 24
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Ebbs and Flows in Takings Law: Reflections of the Lake Tahoe Case</i> , 2002 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 5 (2002)	6
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 2003)	16
